### CHAPTER CXI.

### AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION EIGHTY, TITLE ELEVEN, OF CHAPTER SIX OF THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, PERTAINING TO THE SALARIES OF STATE OEFICERS.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eighty, title eleven, chapter six, of the statutes at large of the state of Minnesota, is . hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 80. Salaries of executive officers : The salary of the governor is three thousand dollars per annum.

The salary of the secretary of state is fifteen hundred dollars per annum, and in addition thereto, he shall receive the sum of three hundred dollars per annum for superintending the public printing.

The salary of the state auditor is fifteen hundred dollars per annum.

The salary of the state treasurer is three thousand five hundred dollars per annum.

The salary of the state land commissioner is one thousand dollars per annum.

The salary of the adjutant general is fifteen hundred dollars per annum; and in addition thereto such sum or sums of money as may be by him necessarily expended in the care and management of the arms and other military equipments belonging to the state.

The salary of the attorney general is fifteen hunored. dollars per annum; and in addition thereto he shall receive, as per diem compensation for attendance upon courts, ten dollars for each and every day of such actual and necessary attendance, and in going to and returning from such courts, mileage at the rate of ten cents per mile, to be computed from the capitol.

The state librarian shall receive a salary of twelve hundred dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. The salaries provided for in the foregoing section, shall begin January 1st, 1874.

Salaries of executive officers.

When to begin.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect be in force from and when act to take after its passage.

257

Approved March 5, 1874.

# CHAPTER CXII.

### AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEYS FOR THE LEGISLATIVE EXPENSES OF THE PRESENT SESSION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of sixty five thousand dol-Ampropriation lars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be appro-expenses priated for the payment of salary, mileage and other expenses of the members and officers of the legislature during the present session.

Approved January 16, 1874.

# CHAPTER CXIII.

#### AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL EX-PENSES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereb/ appropriated out of any money in the state treas- for general exury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise penes. appropriated for the general expenses of the state government for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-four, viz.:

1st.—For executive contingent fund for state purposes 33